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Intellectual Property Statement

SHENZHEN MINDRAY BIO-MEDICAL ELECTRONICS CO., LTD. (hereinafter called Mindray) owns the
intellectual property rights to this Mindray product and this manual. This manual may refer to information
protected by copyright or patents and does not convey any license under the patent rights or copyright of
Mindray, or of others.

Mindray intends to maintain the contents of this manual as confidential information. Disclosure of the
information in this manual in any manner whatsoever without the written permission of Mindray is strictly
forbidden.

Release, amendment, reproduction, distribution, rental, adaptation, translation or any other derivative
work of this manual in any manner whatsoever without the written permission of Mindray is strictly
forbidden.

mindray [l MINDRAY ) ) o
L, MwoRaY are the trademarks, registered or otherwise, of Mindray in

China and other countries. All other trademarks that appear in this manual are used only for
informational or editorial purposes. They are the property of their respective owners.



Responsibility on the Manufacturer Party
Contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

All information contained in this manual is believed to be correct. Mindray shall not be liable for errors
contained herein or for incidental or consequential damages in connection with the furnishing,
performance, or use of this manual.

Mindray is responsible for the effects on safety, reliability and performance of this product, only if:

1) Use of this product is conducted as instructed in this operation manual by Mindray authorized
personnel or skilled/trained clinical professionals;
2) The product is stored and transported as instructed in the operation manual and the labeling;

3) The product is used only on the specified models.

Warranty

Free service will be provided to:

B Products that are covered by the warranty terms of Mindray.

Pay service will be provided to:

1) Expired products;

2) Products within the warranty period, but are damaged by improper use or human error, stored in

improper environment, or damaged by force majeure or other reason not caused by the product itself.

Return Procedure

Follow the procedure below to return products to Mindray if needed.

Contact Mindray customer service department, inform them the product name and lot No. (the name and
lot No. are labeled on the outer package of the product). If the name and lot No. are not legible, your
return request will not be accepted. Please specify the product name, model, lot No. and the return

reason.



M-52LH Lyse

1 Product

M-52LH Lyse

2 Model

M-52LH

3 Specification

100mLx4

4 Intended use

M-52LH Lyse dissolves RBCs, realizes WBC counting, basophil differential and hemoglobin
measurement.

5 Principle

M-52LH lyse further processes the blood cells that have been processed by M-52DIFF lyse, it turns
hemoglobin into methemoglobin, which then measured by the colorimetric method. It also processes
WABCs to intensify the difference between basophils and other WBC sub-populations, and incorporates
laser scatter and flow cytometry to realize basophil analysis.

6 Ingredients

Quaternary ammonium salts..
Isopropanol

7 Storage condition and shelf life

The product must be stored in the temperature of 2°C~30°C, and the relative humidity must not exceed
90%. The storage room must be well ventilated and without corrosive gas. The shelf life is 2 years.

The product must be used in the temperature of 10°C~30°C, and it stays valid for 60 days after being
opened.

8 Applicable analyzer models

The product applies to BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 and BC-5140 Auto Hematology
Analyzers manufactured by Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd..

9 SAMPLE REQUIREMENT

Fresh human whole blood anticoagulated. Do not use contaminated samples.

10 MATERIALS REQUIRER BUT NOT PROVIDED

The following materials are required but not provided with the product: Mindray-manufactured
measurement instruments and matched reagents.

11 Instructions for use

1) Restore the M-52LH lyse to usage temperature;

2) Open the external packing and insert the pickup tube into the reagent container based on the
matching color of the reagent cap and the connector of analyzer cap assembly;

3) Screw the cap assembly tight and replace the reagent according to the operator's manual of the
analyzer;

4) Run a blank count and check the results. If the results meet the blank count requirements defined in
the operator’s manual of the analyzer, the newly installed reagent can be used for sample analysis. See
the operator's manual of the analyzer for details.

12 CUT-OFF VALUE/REFERENCE INTERVALS

Not applicable.

13 RESULT ELABORATION

Not applicable.

14 LIMITATIONS

Not applicable.

15 PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

1) Appearance: transparent liquid, no sediments, grains or flocculi.
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2) Blank count results: the blank count results of M-52LH lyse tested on Mindray Analyzers meet the
requirements in Table 1.

Table 1 Requirements of M-52LH lyse blank count

Test parameter Blank count requirements
WBC <0.2x10°L
HGB <1g/L

16 PRECAUTIONS

1) For professional use in vitro diagnosis only.

2) Read the package insert carefully before using this product. It shall be used before the expiration
date and disposed of properly when expired.

3) Do not use the reagent if it is frozen.

4) If the blank count is abnormal after the reagent is transported, place it still for 24 hours at room
temperature before using it.

5) If the reagent is polluted or affected by other factors and becomes abnormal, stop using it and
replace it with a normal one.

6) Dispose of the waste, residual and contaminated packing based on local regulations.

7) The following factors can affect the sample analysis: expired or ineffective reagent; reagent polluted

by dust in the air; improper disposal of the sample; mixed with or used with reagents produced by
other company; mixed use of residual from the old container and the newly-opened; used in condition
other than specified.

8) Take the necessary precautions for the use of the product. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin
and mucous membranes. If you accidentally take the reagent into your mouth, or the reagents
accidentally spill on your skin or into your eyes, wash them off with plenty of water and go seek
medical treatment if necessary.

9) Disposal of waste liquid and materials should be in accordance with local guidelines.

10)The Material Safety Data Sheet (SDS) is available upon request

11)All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible by generally acknowledged state of art, and
the overall residual risk is acceptable.

12)Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be reported to the manufacturer
and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or the patient is established.

13)This product contains components classified as follows in accordance with the Regluation (EC) No.
1272/2008:

Warning

H411 Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

H315 Causes skin irritation.

H319 Causes serious eye irritation.

Prevention

P273 Avoid release to the environment.

P280 Wear protective gloves, protective clothing, eye protection and face
protection.

P264 Wash all exposed external body areas thoroughly after handling.

Response

P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove
contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.
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P337+P313 If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
P391 Collect spillage.
P302+P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.
P332+P313 If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
P362+P364 Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.
Disposal
Dispose of contents/container to authorised hazardous or special waste
P501 " L N N
collection point in accordance with any local regulation
17 GRAPHICAL SYMBOLS
[LoT] 2
Batch code Use-by date Temperature limit
HUMIDITY LIMITATION Manufacturer In vitro diagnostic medical

CATALOGUE NUMBER

C€

European Conformity

Authorized representative in
the European Community

UDI

Unique Device Identifier

device

C13]

Consult instructions for use

18 REFERENCES

Not applicable.

19 COMPANY CONTACT
Manufacturer:

Address:

E-mail Address:
Tel:
Fax:

EC-Representative:
Address:

Tel:

Fax:

Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-tech industrial
park, Nanshan, Shenzhen 518057, P.R.China

service@mindray.com
+86 755 81888998
+86 755 26582680

Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH(Europe)
EiffestraBe 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany

0049-40-2513175
0049-40-255726

20 Approval Date of the Operator’s Manual

2022.06.06




Lisante M-52LH

1 Nombre del producto
Lisante M-52LH

2 Modelo

M-52LH

3 Especificacion del paquete
100mLx4

4 Uso previsto

El lisante M-52LH disuelve los eritrocitos, efectia el recuento de leucocitos, la diferenciacion de
basdfilos y la medicion de la hemoglobina.

5 Principio

El lisante M-52LH hace un analisis mas profundo de las células sanguineas que ha procesado el lisante
M-52DIFF, convierte la hemoglobina en metahemoglobina, que luego se mide con el método
colorimétrico. También procesa WBC para intensificar la diferencia entre basdfios y otras
subpoblaciones de WBC, ademas, incorpora dispersion laser y citometria de flujo para realizar el
andlisis de basdfilos.

6 Ingredientes

Sales de amonio cuaternario ............ccoeccveccuriccuriccunes <50 g/l
Isopropanol 2-10 g/l
7 Condicion de al iento y vida util

El producto se debe almacenar a una temperatura de entre 2 °C y 30 °C y la humedad relativa no debe
superar el 90 %. La habitacién de almacenamiento debe estar bien ventilada y sin gases corrosivos.
Su vida util es de 2 afios.

El intervalo de temperatura de funcionamiento del producto se corresponde con el de los instrumentos
aplicables. La validez del vial abierto es de 60 dias

8 Modelos de : pli

Este producto se usa con analizadores automaticos para hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 y BC-5140 fabricados por Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

9 REQUISITO DE LA MUESTRA

Sangre humana completa reciente anticoagulada. No utilice muestras contaminadas.

10 MATERIALES NECESARIOS PERO NO SUMINISTRADOS

Los siguientes materiales son necesarios pero no se suministran con el producto: Instrumentos de
medicion fabricados por Mindray y reactivos compatibles.

11 Instrucciones de uso

1) Ponga el lisante M-52LH a temperatura de uso;

2) Abra el envase exterior e inserte el tubo de recogida en el envase de reactivo teniendo en cuenta el

color de la tapa del reactivo y el del conector del conjunto del tapén del analizador;

Enrosque firmemente el conjunto del tapén y sustituya el reactivo siguiendo las instrucciones

indicadas en el manual del operador del analizador;

4) Realice un recuento de blanco y compruebe los resultados. Si los resultados cumplen los requisitos
del recuento de blanco definidos en el manual del operador del analizador, ya se puede utilizar el
reactivo recién instalado para el analisis de muestras. Para obtener mas detalles, consulte el manual
del operador del analizador.

12 VALOR DE CORTE/INTERVALOS DE REFERENCIA
No procede.
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13 ELABORACION DEL RESULTADO

No procede.

14 LIMITACIONES

No procede.

15 Caracteristicas de rendimiento

1) Aspecto: liquido transparente sin sedimentos, granos o fléculos.

2) Resultados del recuento de blanco: los resultados del recuento de blanco del lisante M-52LH
probado en Mindray analizadores cumplen con los requisitos indicados en la tabla 1.

Tabla 1 Requisitos del recuento de blanco del lisante M-52LH

Parametro de prueba Requisitos del recuento de blanco
WBC <0,2x10%
HGB <1g/l

16 PRECAUCIONES

1) Para uso diagnéstico in vitro exclusivamente.

2) Leer detenidamente el prospecto antes de utilizar este producto. Se debe utilizar antes de su fecha

de caducidad y desechar adecuadamente una vez caducado.

No utilizar el reactivo si esta congelado.

Si el recuento de blanco no es normal tras el transporte del reactivo, déjelo reposar 24 horas a

temperatura ambiente antes de usarlo.

Si el reactivo esta contaminado o le afectan otros factores y se considera que es anémalo, no usarlo

y sustituirlo con uno normal.

Eliminar los deshechos, residuos y envases contaminados segun la normativa local.

Los siguientes factores pueden afectar al analisis de la muestra: reactivo caducado o ineficaz;

reactivo contaminado por polvo en el aire; manipulacién inadecuada de la muestra; mezclado o

utilizado con reactivos producidos por otra compariia; mezcla de los restos de un envase antiguo

con los del nuevo; utilizacion en condiciones distintas a las especificadas.

Tome las precauciones necesarias para el uso del producto. No los ingiera. Evite el contacto con la

piel y las membranas mucosas. Si accidentalmente se lleva el reactivo a la boca o los reactivos se

derraman accidentalmente en la piel o en los ojos, lavelos con abundante agua y busque tratamiento

médico si es necesario.

El desecho de los residuos liquidos y materiales debe realizarse de acuerdo con las directrices

locales.

10)La hoja de datos de seguridad de materiales (SDS) esta disponible previa solicitud.

11)Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido en la medida de lo posible por un estado de arte
reconocido generalmente y el riesgo residual general es aceptable.

12)Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relacion con el dispositivo se notificara al fabricante y
a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que se encuentren el usuario o el paciente

13)Este producto contiene componentes clasificados segun el Reglamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008:
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Aviso

H411 Toxico para los organismos acuaticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos
H315 Provoca irritacion cutanea.

H319 Provoca irritacién ocular grave.

Prevencion

P273 No dispersar en el medio ambiente.

P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.




P264 Lavarse todas las areas corporales externas expuestas después de la
manipulacion.

Respuesta

P305+P351+P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con
agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y
resulta facil. Seguir aclarando.

P337+P313 Si persiste la irritacion ocular: Consultar a un médico.

P391 Recoger el vertido.

P302+P352 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante agua.

P332+P313 En caso de irritacién cutdnea: Consultar a un médico.

P362+P364 Quitar las prendas contaminadas y lavarlas antes de volver a usarlas.

Desecho

P501 Eliminar el contenido/recipiente en el punto de recogida de residuos
peligrosos o especiales autorizados conforme a la reglamentacion local.
17 SIMBOLOS GRAFICOS

2 ¥

CODIGO DE LOTE Fecha de caducidad LIMITE DE TEMPERATURA
wl
HUMIDITY LIMITATION Fabricante Dispositivo médico de
diagnéstico in vitro
Numero de catalogo Representante autorizado en la Consulte las instrucciones
Comunidad Europea de uso
€
Conformidad con la Identificador Gnico del
legislacion europea dispositivo
18 REFERENCIAS
No procede.
19 CONTACTO CON LA EMPRESA
Fabricante: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Direccion: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-tech industrial
park, Nanshan, Shenzhen 518057, P.R.China
Direccion de correo electronico: service@mindray.com
Tel.: +86 755 81888998
Fax: +86 755 26582680
Representante de la CE: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europa)
Direccién: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburgo 20537, Alemania
Tel.: 0049-40-2513175
Fax: 0049-40-255726

20 FECHA DE APROBACION DEL MANUAL DEL OPERADOR
2022.06.06



Lyse M-52LH

1 Nom du produit

Lyse M-52LH

2 Modéle

M-52LH

3 Spécification de conditionnement

100 mLx 4

4 Utilisation prévue

La lyse M-52LH dissout les globules rouges, réalise le comptage des globules blancs, ainsi que la
mesure différentielle des basophiles et la mesure du taux d'hémoglobine.

5 Principe

Le réactif de lyse M-52LH réalise un autre traitement des cellules sanguines ayant été traitées par le
réactif de lyse M-52DIFF. Il transforme I'hémoglobine en methémoglobine, qui est ensuite mesurée par
une méthode colorimétrique. Il réalise également un traitement sur les globules blancs afin d'intensifier
la différence entre les basophiles et d'autres sous-populations de globules blancs, et intégre une
diffraction laser et une cytométrie de flux permettant l'analyse des basophiles.

6 Ingrédients

Sels d'ammonium quaternaire ............ccocceecuriccuriccuniccunns <50 g/l

Isopropanol 2a10g/

7 Conditions de stockage et durée de vie

Le produit doit étre stocké & une température comprise entre 2 °C et 30 °C et I'humidité relative ne doit
pas dépasser 90 %. La salle de stockage doit étre bien ventilée et exempte de gaz corrosif. La durée de
stockage est de 2 ans.

La plage de température de fonctionnement du produit est conforme a celle de ses instruments
applicables. Un flacon ouvert est valide 60 jours.

8 Modeles d'analy

Le produit convient aux automates d'hématologie BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 et BC-5140
fabriqués par Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

9 Exigences relatives aux échantillons

Sang total humain frais anticoagulé. Ne pas utiliser d'échantillons contaminés.

10 MATERIEL NECESSAIRE MAIS NON FOURNI

Les éléments suivants sont requis mais ne sont pas fournis avec le produit : instruments de mesure
fabriqués par Mindray et réactifs correspondants.

11 Instructions d'utilisation

1) Rétablissez la température d'utilisation du réactif de lyse M-52LH.

2) Ouvrez I'emballage extérieur et insérez le tube plongeur dans le conteneur du réactif en faisant
correspondre la couleur du bouchon du réactif avec I'embout de 'analyseur.

Vissez complétement I'embout et replacez le réactif conformément au manuel d'utilisation de
lanalyseur.

Effectuez un comptage a blanc et vérifiez les résultats. Si les résultats correspondent au comptage a
blanc défini dans le manuel d'utilisation de 'analyseur, le tout nouveau réactif installé peut étre utilisé
pour l'analyse des échantillons. Consultez le manuel de l'opérateur pour en savoir plus.

12 VALEUR SEUIL/INTERVALLE DE REFERENCE

Non applicable.

13 ELABORATION DES RESULTATS

Non applicable.

14 LIMITATIONS

Non applicable.

15 Caractéristiques de performances

1) Aspect : liquide transparent, sans sédiments, cristaux ni flocules.

2) Résultats de comptage a blanc : le comptage a blanc du réactif de lyse M-52LH testé sur le BC-5000,
BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 et BC-5140 est conforme aux normes indiquées dans le Tableau 1.
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Tableau 1 Normes en matiére de comptage a blanc du réactif de lyse M-52LH

Paramétre testé Normes de comptage a blanc
GB <0.2x10%
HGB <1g/l

16 PRECAUTIONS

1.
2.

3.

9.

Destiné au diagnostic in vitro & usage professionnel uniquement.

Lisez attentivement la notice qui figure sur I'emballage du produit avant de l'utiliser. Utilisez le produit

avant la date de péremption et, une fois périmé, procédez a sa mise au rebut.

N'utilisez pas le réactif s'il est congelé.

. Sile comptage a blanc est anormal une fois que le réactif est transporté, laissez-le immobile pendant
24 heures a température ambiante avant de I'utiliser.

. Si le réactif est pollué ou affecté par d'autres facteurs et devient anormal, cessez de [utiliser et
remplacer-le par un réactif normal.

. Procédez a la mise au rebut des déchets, des résidus et de I'emballage contaminé en suivant la
réglementation locale.

. Les facteurs suivants peuvent affecter lanalyse de I'échantillon : réactif périmé ou inefficace, réactif
pollué par la poussiére présente dans I'air, mise au rebut inadéquate de I'¢chantillon, réactif mélangé
ou utilisé avec des réactifs produits par une autre entreprise, mélange de résidu de l'ancien et du
nouvel emballage, réactif utilisé dans des conditions autres que celles spécifiées.

. Prenez les précautions nécessaires pour |'utilisation du produit. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec

la peau et les muqueuses. Si le réactif pénétre accidentellement dans la bouche, ou en cas de

contact accidentel des réactifs avec la peau ou les yeux, laver abondamment a I'eau et consulter un
médecin si nécessaire.

L'¢limination du matériel et des déchets liquides doit étre effectuée en conformité avec les directives

locales.

10.La fiche de données de sécurité (FDS) est disponible sur demande.

1

1.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible a I'aide d'une méthode de pointe
communément reconnue et le risque résiduel global est acceptable.

12.Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositif doit étre signalé au fabricant et a l'autorité

compétente de 'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

13.Ce produit contient des composants classés comme suit conformément au réglement (CE) n°

1272/2008 :

Avertissement

H411 Toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets a long terme.

H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.

H319 Provoque une séveére irritation des yeux.

Prévention

P273 Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement
de protection des yeux/du visage.

P264 Se laver soigneusement toutes les parties externes du corps exposées aprés
manipulation.

Réponse

P305+P351+P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : rincer avec précaution a l'eau
pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en

8




porte et si elles peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer.

P337+P313 Si lirritation oculaire persiste : consulter un médecin.

P391 Recueillir le produit répandu.

P302+P352 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU : laver abondamment a I'eau.
P332+P313 En cas d'irritation cutanée : consulter un médecin.

P362+P364 Enlever les vétements contaminés et les laver avant réutilisation.

Mise au rebut

Eliminer le contenu/récipient dans un point de collecte des déchets

P501 dangereux ou spéciaux agréé conformément a la réglementation locale en
vigueur.
17 SYMBOLES GRAPHIQUES
[LoT] 2 Ve
Code du lot Date limite d'utilisation Limite de température
(%) wl
LIMITE D'HUMIDITE Fabricant Diagnostic in vitro de

REFERENCE CATALOGUE

C€

Conformité européenne

l'instrument médical

BH

Représentant agréé pour la Consulter les instructions
Communauté européenne d'utilisation

Identifiant unique du dispositif

18 REFERENCES
Non applicable.

19 COORDONNEES DE LA SOCIETE

Fabricant:
Adresse:

Adresse de courriel:
Tél.:
Télécopie:

Représentant pour I'UE:
Adresse:

Tél.:

Télécopie:

Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-tech industrial park,
Nanshan, Shenzhen 518057, P.R.China

service@mindray.com

+86 755 81888998

+86 755 26582680

Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe)
EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Allemagne
0049-40-2513175

0049-40-255726

20 DATE D'APPROBATION DU MANUEL D'UTILISATION

2022.06.06




Lise M-52LH

1 Nome do produto

Lise M-52LH

2 Modelo

M-52LH

3 Especificagdo da Embalagem

100mLx4

4 Uso pretendido

A lise M-52LH dissolve RBCs, realiza contagem de WBC, diferencial de basdfilos e medigédo de
hemoglobina.

5 Principio

Alise M-52LH também processa as células sanguineas que foram processadas por lise M-52DIFF, ela
transforma hemoglobina em meta-hemoglobina, que &, entdo, medida pelo método colorimétrico. Ela
também processa os leucécitos (GB) para intensificar a diferenga entre basdfilos e outras
subpopulagdes de leucdcitos, e incorpora disseminagéo por laser e citometria de fluxo para realizar a
andlise de basdfilos.

6 Composicao

Sais quaternarios de amonio ............cceucuricuriccuniciniciniccnnns <50g/L
Isopropanol 2-10g/L
7 Condigodes de ar to e prazo de validad

O produto deve ser armazenado na temperatura de 2 °C a 30 °C e a umidade relativa ndo deve
exceder 90%. A sala de armazenamento deve ser bem ventilada e sem gas corrosivo. A vida de
prateleira é de 2 anos.

A faixa de temperatura de trabalho do produto é consistente com a dos instrumentos aplicaveis. A
validade do frasco aberto ¢ de 60 dias.

8 Model

de lisadores aplica
O produto se aplica aos analisadores automaticos de hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 e BC-5140 fabricados por Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

9 Requisitos da amostra

Anticoagulante de sangue total humano fresco. Ndo use amostras contaminadas.

10 MATERIAIS NECESSARIOS, MAS NAO FORNECIDOS

Os seguintes materiais s@o necessarios, mas ndo sdo fornecidos com o produto: Instrumentos de

medig&o fabricados pela Mindray e reagentes correspondentes.

11 Instrugoes de uso

1) Retorne a lise M-52LH a temperatura de uso;

2) Abra a embalagem externa e insira o tubo de coleta no recipiente de reagente com base na cor
correspondente da tampa do reagente e no conector do conjunto de tampas do analisador;

3) Feche bem o conjunto de tampas e substitua o reagente de acordo com o manual do operador do
analisador;

4) Realize uma contagem em branco e verifique os resultados. Se os resultados atenderem aos
requisitos de contagem em branco definidos no manual do operador do analisador, o reagente
recém-instalado pode ser usado para andlise de amostra. Consulte o manual do operador do
analisador para obter detalhes.

12 VALOR DE CORTE/INTERVALOS DE REFERENCIA

Néo aplicavel.

13 ELABORAGAO DO RESULTADO

Néo aplicavel.



14 LIMITAGOES
Néo aplicavel.

15 Caracteristicas de desempenho

1) Aparéncia: liquido transparente, sem sedimentos, gréos ou flocos.

3) Resultados de contagem em branco: os resultados de contagem em branco da lise M-52LH testada
em BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 e BC-5140 atende as exigéncias na Tabela 1.

Tabela 1 Exigéncias de contagem em branco da lise M-52LH

Parametro de teste Requisitos de contagem em branco
GB <0.2x10°L
Hb <1g/L

16 PRECAUGOES

1.
2.

3.
. Se a contagem de branco estiver anormal apds o transporte do reagente, coloque-o ainda por 24

[

9.

Somente para diagndstico in vitro de uso profissional.

Leia o encarte da embalagem atentamente antes de usar o produto. Ele deve ser usado antes da
data de validade e descartado adequadamente quando vencido.

Néo use o reagente se ele estiver congelado.

horas em temperatura ambiente antes de usa-lo.

. Se o reagente estiver poluido ou for afetado por outros fatores e ficar anormal, pare de usa-lo e

substitua-o por um normal.

. Descarte os residuos, residuos e embalagens contaminadas com base nas regulamentagées locais.
. Os seguintes fatores podem afetar a andlise da amostra: Reagente vencido ou ineficaz; reagente

poluido por pé no ar; eliminagéo inadequada da amostra; misturado com ou utilizado com reagentes
produzidos por outra empresa; utilizagdo mista de residuos do recipiente antigo e do recém-aberto;
usado em condigéo diferente da especificada.

. Tome as precaugdes necessarias para a utilizagdo do produto. Ndo engolir. Evite o contato com a

pele e membranas mucosas. Se os reagentes forem levados a boca ou derramados na pele ou nos
olhos acidentalmente, lave-os com bastante agua e procure tratamento médico, se necessario.
O descarte de residuos liquidos e materiais deve estar de acordo com as diretrizes locais.

10.A Folha de dados de seguranga (SDS) do material esta disponivel mediante solicitagédo
11.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel pelo em geral reconhecido

estado da arte, e o risco residual total é aceitavel.

12.Qualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido em relagdo ao dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao

fabricante e a autoridade competente do pais em que o utilizador e/ou o paciente esta estabelecido.

13. Este produto contém componentes classificados da seguinte forma, de acordo com a Norma (CE) n®

1272/2008:
Aviso
H411 Toxico para a vida aquatica com efeitos duradouros.
H315 Causa irritagéo na pele.
H319 Causa irritagdo grave nos olhos.
Prevengéo
P273 Evite liberar no meio ambiente.
P280 Use luvas, roupas, 6culos de protecéo e protecéo para o rosto.
P264 Lave bem todas as areas externas expostas do corpo apés o manuseio.
Resposta




P305+P351+P338 SE ESTIVER NOS OLHOS: Lave cuidadosamente com agua por varios
minutos. Remova as lentes de contato, se presentes, e caso sejam de facil
remog&o. Continue a enxaguar.

P337+P313 Se airritagéo dos olhos persistir: Procure éncia médica.

P391 Colete o derramamento.

locais.

P302+P352 SE ESTIVER NA PELE: Lave com dgua em abundancia.
P332+P313 Se ocorrer irritagao na pele: Procure assisténcia médica.
P362+P364 Retire as roupas contaminadas e lave-as antes de reutiliza-las.
Descarte
Descarte o contetdo/recipiente em um ponto de coleta de residuos
P501 perigosos ou especiais autorizado de acordo com todos os regulamentos

17 SIMBOLOS GRAFICOS

Cadigo do lote

LIMITAGAO DA UMIDADE

NUMERO DE CATALOGO

C€

Conformidade com a Europa

=

Data de validade

el

Fabricante

Representante autorizado na
Comunidade Europeia

Identificador exclusivo do
dispositivo

Limite de temperatura

Diagndstico in vitro
dispositivo médico

C13]

Consulte as instrugdes de
uso

18 REFERENCIAS

Néo aplicavel.

19 CONTATO DA EMPRESA
Fabricante:

Enderego:

Enderego de e-mail:
Tel.:
Fax:

Representantes na UE:
Enderego:

Tel.:

Fax:

Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-tech industrial park,
Nanshan, Shenzhen 518057, P.R.China

service@mindray.com
+86 755 81888998
+86 755 26582680

Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europa)
EiffestraBe 80, Hamburgo 20537, Alemanha

0049-40-2513175
0049-40-255726

20 DATA DE APROVAGAO DO MANUAL DO OPERADOR

2022.06.06
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TNusnpytowmnn peareHtT M-52LH
1 HaumeHoBaHue uagenus
nmsupyoLuin peareHt M-52LH
2 Mogenb
M-52LH
3 CneundmkaLmm ynakoBku
100 mn x 4
4 TMpeny ;
INusupytownit  pearent M-52LH pactBopsier RBC 1 wucrnombayercss npu noacyete WBC,
AnddepeHLmpoBke 6a30PUNOB 1 M3MEPEHUN YPOBHS reMorriobuHa.

5 MpuHUMN pa6oTb!

Tusupytownii peareHT M-52LH nponssoguT AanbHelilwyio 06paBoTKy KpoBsiHbIX TeneL, o6paboTaHHbix
pearentoB M-52DIFF, npeo6pa3oBbiBasi remMorriobuH B METreMOrnobuH, WU3MepeHue KOTOporo
OCYLL|ECTBSETCS MOCPEACTBOM KONIOPUMETPUYECKOro MeTofa. [laHHbii peareHT Takke oGpabaTbiBaeT
NeKoLMTLl AN YCUNeHUs pasnuunii mexay 6asocdunam u apyrumm cybnonynsaumsmn neikoumTos n
MCMonb3yeT METOf pacceuBaHWsi Ta3epHOTO U3MyYEeHUs! U NPOTOYHOW LUTOMETPUN ANS BbINOSHEHNUS
aHarnusa 6asocuros.

6 AKTVBHbIE UHIPEAVNEHTbI

L‘eTBepTVNHaﬂ aMMOHWIHas conb

M3onponunossin cnnpt

7 YcnoBusi XpaHEHUs U CPOK FOAHOCTH NPU XpPaHeHUN

MpoayKT AOMKeH XpaHuTbest Mpu Temnepatype 2~30 °C, a OTHOCWUTENbHAs BMAXHOCTb HE AOMKHA
npesbiwarte 90%. [lomelleHMe ANs XpaHEHUs AOMKHO ObiTh XOPOLWIO BEHTUNMPYyeMbIM, 6e3
KOPPO3MOHHBIX ra3oB. CPOK XpaHeH!si CocTaBnseT 2 roaa.

[nanasoH pabounx TemnepaTyp npoJykTa COOTBETCTBYET AManasoHy Ans NpUMEHUMbIX annaparos.
CpOK rofiHOCTH B OTKPLITOM (priakoHe CocTaBnsieT 60 JHel.

8 BelecTBO UCMONb3YeTCs CO Crieay TOpOB

BellecTBo MpUMEHSIETCA C aBTOMAaTWU3MPOBaHHBIMW TEMaTororMyeckuMm aHanuaatopamuBC-5000,
BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 n BC-5140 komnaHun Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
9 Tpe6oBaHue k Npo6e

Caesxas LienbHasi KpOBM YesloBeKa C aHTUKOarynsiHToM. He ncnonb3yiite 3arpsisHeHHble 06pasLibl.

10 HEOBXOAUMbIE MATEPUAITbI, HE BXOOSLLUWE B KOMMEKT MOCTABKU

CrieaytoLine marepmarsl HeOGXOAUMbI, HO HE BXOAST B KOMMIEKT MOCTABKMU: U3MepUTenbHbIe MpUGOpL
1 COOTBETCTBYIOLLIME peareHTbl MPOU3BOACTBa KoMnaHuu Mindray.

11 UHCTpYKUMM Nno aKkcnnyaTaumm

1) [OoseauTe nuaupytowwmii peareHT M-52LH fo Temneparypbl akcnnyaraumu.

2) OTKpOWTe BHELLHIO YMAKOBKYy W BCTaBbTE MPUEMHYI TpyGKy B KOHTEMHEp C peareHToM B
COOTBETCTBUM C LIBETOM KPbILLKM KOHTEHEPa U COEAMHUTENSI COMMOBOW KPbILLKW aHanu3artopa.
3aKpyTUTE COMMOBYIO KPbLILKY [0 OTKA3a U 3aMEHUTE peareHT B COOTBETCTBUU C PYKOBOACTBOM
nonb3oBarens peareHTa.

BbinonHMTe  XorocToit MmofcdeT M NpoBepsTe  pesynbrarbl. ECnM pesynsrarbl  COOTBETCTBYHOT
TpeGoBaHMSIM K pe3ynkTaTam XoriocTOro MOACHETa, yKasaHHbIM B PYKOBOACTBE MOMb30BATErNst
aHanuaaTopa, HOBblii peareHT MOXeT ObiTb WUCMONb3oBaH Ans aHanuaa obpasuoB. [ns nomnyueHus
6ornee NoapoGHOI MHEAOPMALIMM CM. PYKOBOACTBO NOMNb30BaTENs aHanM3aropa.

12 3HAYEHUE OTCEYKU/PE®EPEHCHbLIE UHTEPBATbI

Henpumenumo.

13 PACLLM®POBKA PE3Y/IbTATOB

Henpumenumo.

3

4



14 OrPAHUYEHNA

Henpumenumo

15 JkcnnyaTauMoHHble CBOMCTBa

1) BHelHWit BUA: Npo3payHast XuakocTb, 6e3 ocaaka, rpaHyn U Xnonbes ocaaka

2) Pe3synbraTbl XONOCTOrO NOACYETA: Pe3ynbTaThbl XONOCTOro NoAcYeTa Nusunpytollero peareHta M-52LH
aHanusatoposBC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 u BC-5140 cootBerctBytloT Tpe6GoBaHWsM,
yKkasaHHbIM B Tabnuue 3.

Tabnuua 3. TpeboBaHKs K XONOCTOMY NOACHETY NM3upytoLero peareHta M-52LH

TecTupyembilit napameTp TpeGoBaHMs1 K XONIOCTOMY MOACHETY
WBC <0.2x10%n
HGB <1rn

16 MEPbI MPEQOCTOPOXHOCTH

1. Tornbko Anst npoeccroHarnbHOM AMarHoCTUKM in vitro.

2. MMepep vcronb3oBaHMEM [AHHOTO MPOAYKTa BHAMATENLHO NpounTanTe Bknaabilw. Ero Heobxoaumo
MCMonb3oBaTb A0 MCTEYEHWst CpoKa TOAHOCTW WM YTUIM3MPOBAaTh HaJnexawum obpas3om no
MCTEYEHUN CPOKa TOAHOCTHU.

3. He ucnonbayiiTe peareHT, €CN OH 3aMOPOXEH.

4. Ecrm nocrne TpaHCMOPTUPOBKM peareHTa pe3yrikTaT XorfloCTOro MofCHeTa He COOTBETCTBYET HOPMeE,
nepeA UCMoNb30BaHNEM OCTaBLTE ero Ha 24 Yaca npu KOMHaTHOW Temneparype.

5. Ecnu peareHT 3arpsi3HeH Unu Gbin NoaBepXeH BO3AEHCTBIIO APy X (DAKTOPOB U CTas HEMPUIOAHbBIM,
npeKpaTUTe UCMONb30BaHNE U 3aMEHUTE ero.

6. YTUnmMaupyiTe OTXOfbl, OCTATKM W 3arpsi3HEHHYI YMakOBKy B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHbIMU
HOPMAaTWBHbLIMU TpeGoBaHUSIMM.

7. Ha aHanus npo6 MoryT BusiTL CrieayioLLne hakTopbl: MPOCPOHEHHbIN UM HEAENCTBEHHDBIN PEareHT;
3arpsis3HeHNe peareHTa Mbifbio B BO3AyXe; HenpaBumbHoe obpalleHne ¢ npo6oii; cMeLLnBaHne Unm
Ucnornb3oBaHne C peareHTamMu ApYrMx NPOU3BOAUTENEN; CMELLBAHNE HOBOTO peareHTa ¢ ocTatkamu
npeablayLero U3 Apyroro KoHTeliHepa BO BPEMSI WCMONb30BaHUS; UCMOMb3OBAHME B YCMOBUSX,
OTNINYHBIX OT YKa3aHHbIX.

8. Mpumute HeobXoaWMble Mepbl MPEAOCTOPOXHOCTM MPU  MCMONMb30BaHMM npogykTa. He
npomatbiBaiTe. M3beraiiTe KOHTaKTa C KOXeil 1 CM3NCTbIMK oBorodkamu. Ecnu peareHT criyuaitHo
nonasn B poT, Ha KOXy WNK B fMasa, NPOMOTE GOMbLLMM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI U NpU HEOBXOAUMOCTH
06paTMTECh 38 MENLIMHCKOM MOMOLLbIO.

9. YTunusaumsi oTpaGoTaHHOM XMOKOCTW U MarepuarioB JOIKHA OCYLLECTBMSTLCS B COOTBETCTBUM C
MECTHbIMU NpaBUNamMu.

10.Macnopr 6e3onacHocTn marepuana (SDS) AoCTyneH Mo 3anpocy.

11.MpoayKT OTBEYaeT COBPEMEHHbIM TpeGOBaHWsSIM, U BCE BbISIBNEHHbIE PUCKM GbinMu CBedeHbl K
MUHUMYMY, @ OBLLWNA OCTATOUHBIN PUCK SIBNSIETCS MPUEMEMbIM.

12.0 noBoM Cepbe3HOM MPOUCLIECTBUAW, CBSI3aHHbIM C  YCTPOWCTBOM, CnefyeT CcooblnTb
NPOU3BOANTENIO U KOMIMETEHTHOMY OpraHy rocyAapcTBa-yneHa, B KOTOPOM HaxoAsTCs Nonb3oBaTerb
n/vnu naumneHT.

13.[)aHHblii  NPOAYKT COAEPXUT KOMMOHEHTbI, KNacCMMULMPOBaHHbIE Credylolum obpasoMm B
cooTBeTcTBUM ¢ PermamenTtom (EC) Ne 1272/2008:

¥

OcTopoxHo!
H411 | TOKCUYHO ANsi BOQHOW XKM3HW C JONMT0 ANAWWMCS BO3AEWCTBUEM.
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H315 | Bbi3blBaET pasgpaxeHue KoxXu.

H319 | MNpu nonagaHWu B rMasa BbI3bIBAET BbIPaXXEHHOE pasfpaXxeHue.

Mepbl NPeOCTOPOXHOCTH

P273 W3beraiTe nonagaHusi B OKpy>atoLLyio cpeay.

P280 Wcnonb3yitTe 3aliMTHble MepyaTku, S3aliMTHYIO OAexdy, CpeAcTBa
3alWTbI Mas v IMua.

P264 Mocne pa6oTbl TilarenbHO NPOMOIATE BCe OTKPbITblE yHacTku Tena.

OTBETHbIE Mepbl

P305+P351+P338 MPW MOMAOAHMN B MA3A: 0CTOPOXHO NpOMOIiTe BOAOW B TeYeHue
HECKOMbKUX MUHYT. CHAMUTE KOHTaKTHbIE NMUH3bI, ECIIN OHW €CTb U WX
nerko cHaTb. MpofomxkaiiTe NpoMbIBaTh.

P337+P313 Ecnu pasgpaxeHue rnas coxpaHsieTcst: o6patutech 3a MeauLIMHCKOM
NOMOLLbIO.

P391 CobepuTe pasnuTyto XUaKoCTb.

P302+P352 NMPW NONAOAHNW HA KOXY: npomoiiTe 60rbLIMM KONMYeCTBOM BOAbI.

P332+P313 Mpu nosiBreHUM pasapaxkeHnUs Ha Koxe: obpaTUTech 3a MeAWLIMHCKOM
NOMOLLbIO.

P362+P364 CHUMWUTE 3arpsiBHEHHYI0 ofexay W MocTUpanTe ee nepen MOBTOPHbIM
MCMOMb30BaHNEM.

YTunuzauus

YTUNU3npyiiTe COAEPXMMOE/KOHTEiHEP B ABTOPU3OBAHHOM MyHKTE
P501 cBopa onacHbIX U creuuasnbHbIX OTXOA0B B COOTBETCTBUN C MECTHBIMU
HOPMaTUBHbIMU TpeGoBaHNSIMU.

17 FPA®UYECKME CUMBOIbI]

TEMMEPATYPHOE
HOMEP MAPTUMN CPOK rOAHOCTU OFPAHUYEHVIE
MNPEOENLI BMIAXXHOCTU N3roTOBUTENb ANA AMATHOCTUKM IN
VITRO
HOMEP MO KATANOrY MONHOMOYEHHbIN WHCTPYKLMM MO
NPEACTABUTENb B OKCMIYATALNN
EBPOMENCKOM
COOBLWECTBE
COOTBETCTBIE EBPOMNENCKUM YHUKanbHbIN WAEHTUDUKATOP
cTaHgapTam ycTpoicTea
18 CMUCOK NIUTEPATYPbI]
Henpumenumo.



19 KOHTAKTHAA UHO®OPMALIMA KOMNAHUA

N3rotosuTens: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

Appec: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-tech industrial
park, Nanshan, Shenzhen 518057, P.R.China

OrnekTpoHHas novra: service@mindray.com

TenedoH: +86 755 81888998

dakc: +86 755 26582680

MpencrasutenscTeo B EC: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH(Europe)

Appec: EiffestraBe 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany

TenedoH: 0049-40-2513175

dakc: 0049-40-255726

20 IATA YTBEPXXAEHUSA PYKOBOACTBA OMNEPATOPA

2022.06.06



M-52LH Lizi

1 Oriin adi
M-52LH Lizi

2 Model
M-52LH

3 Ambalaj Spesifikasyon
100mLx4

4 Kullanim amaci
M-52LH Lizi, RBC'leri gézer, WBC sayimi, bazofil diferansiyeli ve hemoglobin 6lgtimiinii gergeklestirir.

5 Prensip

M-52LH Lizi, M-52DIFF LiZi ile islenmis kan hiicrelerini ilaveten isler, ardindan kolorimetrik yéntemle
oOlglilen hemoglobini metamoglobine donlstiirir. Ayrica bazofillerle diger WBC alt poplilasyonlari
arasindaki farki artirmak i¢in WBC'leri de igler ve bazofil analizini gergeklestirmek igin lazer dagitma ve
akis sitometrisini igerir.

6 igerik
Kuvaterner amonyum tuzlari.................co.ooeeneene <50g/L
1ZOPropanol. ........oviiiiiiiiiiii e 2-10g/L

7 Saklama kosullari ve raf omrii

Uriin 2°C~30°C sicaklikta saklanmall ve bagil nem %90 gegmemelidir. Depolama odasi iyi
havalandiriimali ve asindirici gaz igermemelidir. Raf 6mri 2 yildir.

Uriiniin galigma sicakhgi araligi, gegerli aletlerinin galigma sicakhgi araligiyla tutarhdir. Agik flakon
gegerliligi 60 giinddr.

8 Uygun analizér modelleri

Uriin, Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. tarafindan iretilen BC-5000, BC-5150,
BC-5120, BC-5130 ve BC-5140 Otomatik Hematoloji Analizérlerine uygundur.

9 Numune Gerekliligi
Antikoaglilasyonlu taze insan tam kani. Kontamine olmus numuneleri kullanmayin.

10 URUNLE BIRLIKTE VERILMEYEN ANCAK GEREKL|I OLAN MALZEMELER

Su malzemeler gereklidir ancak uriinle birlikte verilmez: Mindray tarafindan tretilen 6lgiim cihazlari ve

eslesen reaktifler.

11 Kullamim talimatlan

1) M-52LH Lizl'i kullanim sicakhigina getirin;

2) Dig ambalaji agin ve pikup tiipiini, eslesen reaktif kapag! rengine ve analizér kapagi grubunun
konektoriine dayali olarak reaktif kabina yerlestirin;

3) Kapak grubunu sikica vidalayin ve reaktifi analizoriin kullanici el kitabina gére degistirin;

4) Bos sayim yapin ve sonuglari kontrol edin. Sonuglarin, analizériin kullanici el kitabinda tanimlanan
bos sayip gerekliligini karsilamasi halinde yeni olusturulan reaktif numune analizi igin kullanilabilir.
Ayrintilar igin analizériin kullanici el kitabini inceleyin.

12 KESME DEGERI/REFERANS ARALIKLARI

Gegerli degildir.

13 SONUC DETAYLANDIRMASI

Gegerli degildir.

14 SINIRLAMALAR

Gegerli degildir.

15 Performans o6zellikleri



1
2

) Goriiniis: seffaf sivi, tortusuz, taneciksiz veya topaklanmasiz.
) Bos sayim sonuglari: Mindray Analizérlerinde test edilen M-52LH LiZi'in bos sayim sonuglari, Tablo
1'teki gereklilikleri kargilamaktadir.

Tablo 1 M-52LH LiZI bos sayim gereklilikleri

Test parametresi Bos sayim gereklilikleri
WBC <0.2x10°L
HGB <1g/L

16 ONLEMLER

1) Yalnizca uzmanlarin in vitro tanisal kullanimina yoneliktir.

2) Bu Uriini kullanmadan once prospektiisii dikkatlice okuyun. Son kullanma tarihinden o6nce
kullanilmali ve siiresi doldugunda uygun sekilde atiimalidir.

3) Reaktif donmussa kullanmayin.

4) Reaktif tagindiktan sonra bos sayim anormalse kullanmadan 6nce oda sicakliginda 24 saat bekletin.

5) Reaktifin kilenmesi veya diger faktorlerden etkilenmesi ve anormal hale gelmesi durumunda reaktifi
kullanmayi birakin ve normal bir reaktif ile degistirin.

6) Atiklari, artiklari ve kontamine olmus ambalajlari yerel diizenlemelere uygun olarak atin.

7) Asagidaki faktorler numune analizini etkileyebilir: Son kullanma tarihi gegmis veya etkisiz reaktif;
havadaki tozla kirlenmis reaktif; numunenin yanlis sekilde kullaniimasi; baska bir sirket tarafindan
uretilen reaktiflerle karistirilmasi veya kullaniimasi; eski kaptan kalan artiklarin ve yeni agilan kabin
karigik kullanimi; belirtilenden farkl bir sekilde kullaniimasi.

8) Uriiniin kullanimi igin gerekli énlemleri alin. Yutmayin. Cilt ve mukoz membranlari ile temasindan
kaginin. Reaktifi yanlislikla agziniza alirsaniz veya reaktifler yanhslikla cildinize veya gozlerinize
dokdlirse bol suyla yikayin ve gerekirse tibbi tedavi alin.

9) Atk sivi ve malzemeler, yerel yonetmeliklere uygun olarak bertaraf edilmelidir.

1
1

1

1

0)Malzeme Giivenlik Veri Formu (SDS) istek Gizerine mevcuttur.

1)Tanimlanan tiim riskler, genel olarak kabul géren son teknoloji ile miimkiin oldugunca azaltilmistir ve
geriye kalan riskler kabul edilebilirdir.

2)Cihaz ile ilgili olarak meydana gelen tim ciddi olaylar, Ureticiye ve kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin
bulundugu Uye Devletin yetkili makamina bildirilmelidir.

3)Bu iirlin, Yonetmelik (EC) No. 1272/2008'e uygun olarak asagidaki sekilde siniflandiriimis bilesenleri
igerir:

O©

Uyari

H411 Sucul ortamda uzun siire kalici, toksik etki.

H315 Ciltte tahrigse neden olur.

H319 Gozde ciddi tahrise neden olur.

Onleme

P273 Cevreye salinmasini 6nleyin.

P280 Koruyucu eldiven, koruyucu giysi, géz koruyucu ve yiiz koruyucu
kullanin.

P264 Temas ettikten sonra agikta kalan tiim dis viicut bolgelerini iyice
yikayin.

Yanit

P305+P351+P338 GOZLE TEMASI HALINDE: Su ile birkag dakika dikkatlice
durulayin. Varsa ve gikarmasi kolaysa kontakt lensleri gikarin.
Durulamaya devam edin.

P337+P313 Goz _ tahriginin  gegmemesi  halinde:  Tibbi  tavsiye
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alin/doktorunuza bagvurun.
P391 Dokiintileri toplayin.
P302+P352 CILT ILE TEMASI HALINDE: Bol suyla yikayin.
P332+P313 Cilt tahrisi olugsmasi halinde: Tibbi tavsiye alin/doktorunuza
bagvurun.
P362+P364 Kontamine olmus giysileri ¢gikarin ve yeniden kullanmadan 6nce
yikayin.
Atma
Igerigi/kabi yerel yénetmeliklere uygun olarak yetkili tehlikeli
P501 .
veya Ozel atik toplama noktasina atin
17 GRAFIK SEMBOLLERI
Seri kodu Son kullanma tarihi Sicaklik siniri
NEM LIMITI Uretici In vitro tanisal
tibbi cihaz
KATALOG NUMARASI Avrupa Toplulugundaki yetkili Kullanim talimatlarina
temsilci bagvurun
Avrupa Uyumlulugu Benzersiz cihaz tanimlayicisi
18 REFERANSLAR
Gegerli degildir.
19 SIRKET ILETiSIM
Uretici: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Adres: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-tech industrial park,
Nanshan, Shenzhen 518057, P.R.China
E-Posta Adresi: service@mindray.com
Tel: +86 755 81888998
Faks: +86 755 26582680
AB-Temsilcisi: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH(Europe)
Adres: EiffestraBe 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany
Tel: 0049-40-2513175
Faks: 0049-40-255726
20 KULLANIM KILAVUZUNUN ONAY TARIHI
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